Indian Journal of Fibre & Textile Research
Vol.49, December 2024, pp. 434-439
DOI: 10.56042/ijftr.v49i4.12525
Study on the cut-resistant properties of UHMWPE knitted gloves coated with
water-based polyurethane
Shubham Singh
1,a
, Monica Puri Sikka
1
& Nandan Kumar
2
1Department of Textile Technology, NIT Jalandhar, Jalandhar 144 011, India
2High Performance Textiles Private Limited, Panipat 132 103, India
Received 8 December 2022; revised received and accepted 6 July 2023
The article presents a comparative study of water-based polyurethane (PU)-coated ultra-high-molecular weight
polyethylene (UHMWPE) gloves knitted at various gauges on a seamless glove knitting machine in terms of their cut-
resistance and thermal comfort properties. The gloves used in this study are made of composite yarns that consist of
UHMWPE multifilament in the sheath and E-glass multifilament/stainless-steel wire in the core. The results indicate that
13-gauge UHMWPE gloves offer the best balance of dexterity and physical handling properties compared to 60-micron steel
wire-reinforced UHMWPE (10 gauge) gloves and 40-micron steel wire reinforced-UHMWPE (15-gauge) gloves.
Additionally, to achieve higher cut-performance Levels, composite UHMWPE yarns are developed using 30, 50 and
70-micron wires and 100 and 200 denier glass filaments in the core. These final composite yarns are knitted on a 13-gauge
glove knitting machine. It is observed that the 13-gauge-70-micron stainless-steel wire HPT-13W-70 UHMWPE gloves
provide the highest level of mechanical protection, making them ideal for industrial use.
Keywords: Cut-resistance, Dexterity, Safety gloves, UHMWPE gloves, Water-based PU coating, Tomodynamometer
1 Introduction
Inadequate workplace protection can occasionally

polyester and UHMWPE filaments (Table 1). In the
study’s first phase, three yarn types were developed
for knitting 10-gauge, 13-gauge and 15-gauge gloves.
The 10-gauge glove used a yarn composition of 400
denier UHMWPE fibre reinforced with a 60-micron
stainless-steel wire and polyester in the core (HPT-
10W-60), making it highly cut-resistant. Similarly, for
the 13-gauge glove, the yarn comprised 400 denier
UHMWPE with polyester in the core (HPT-13. For
the 15-gauge glove, the yarn contained 400 denier
UHMWPE reinforced with a 40-micron stainless steel
wire and polyester in the core (HPT-15W-40), making
it highly cut-resistant.
In the second part, five additional yarn types
were developed for 13-gauge knitted gloves. The
composition for the 13-gauge HPT-13 glove yarn
(400 denier UHMWPE with polyester in core) was
reinforced with 30-micron, 50-micron and 70-micron
stainless-steel wires in the core as well as with 100
denier and 200 denier glass fibre in the core. The

C. The specifications of the coated
gloves, including structure, coating thickness, and
weight, were detailed in Table 2.
2.3 Testing of Cut Resistant Gloves against Mechanical Risks
The cut-resistant glove samples were tested against
mechanical risks in accordance with EN 388:2016 and
Table 1 — Specifications of yarns
Yarn  Core-steel wire thickness
micron
Core-glass fibre fineness
denier
UHMWPE yarn fineness
denier
% UHMWPE in yarn
composition
HPT-10W-60 60 --- 400 53.0
HPT-13 --- --- 400 88.8
HPT-15W-40 40 --- 200 45.4
HPT-13W-30 30 --- 400 44.0
HPT-13W-50 50 --- 400 47.8
HPT-13W-70 70 --- 400 48.3
HPT-13E-92-100D --- 100 400 53.3
HPT-13E-92-200D --- 200 400 61.5
Fig. 1 — Developed glove samples on 10, 13, and 15-gauge glove
knitting machine
INDIAN J. FIBRE TEXT. RES.,DECEMBER 2024
436